# **Decision Notification**

## **Application Details**

Application no.	206068, 205997
Licence No.	57316698
Licence Class	Restaurant & Catering
Premises Name	The Tipsy Tow
Premises Address	25 Schuster Street
	FREELING SA 5372
Proposed Premises Address	61 Eltham Avenue
	PORT LINCOLN SA 5606
Licensee	Denise Marie Gow
Applicant	Alicia McSweeney
Application Type	Application for Removal of Licence, Application for Transfer of Licence
Representative	Andrew Wong - Lion Consulting Group

#### Outcome

Decision	Granted
Effective Date	05 Mar 2021

#### Requirements

The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied:

Landlord's consent has been obtained

The application has been advertised

All approvals, consents or exemptions have been obtained

### People

#### Licensee

The following persons are approved to hold the licence and receive proceeds of the business conducted under the licence:

• Alicia Dawn McSweeney (165458)

### Licensee

#### Transfer

The licence is transferred to ALICIA MCSWEENEY effective from 05 Mar 2021.

The licence is transferred, subject to settlement taking place on or before that date. If settlement does not take place on or before that date the applicant must advise this office in writing of the new settlement date.

### Premises

#### Removal

The licence is removed to:

61 Eltham Avenue

PORT LINCOLN SA 5606.



The licensed area is outlined in red on the approved plan.

#### Premises Name

I note that the premises name has changed to Sunny Side.

### **Trading hours**

#### The following are the approved trading hours

	Consumption on premises	Consumption off premises
Monday	6:00 am to 2:00 am the following day	-
Tuesday	6:00 am to 2:00 am the following day	-
Wednesday	6:00 am to 2:00 am the following day	-
Thursday	6:00 am to 2:00 am the following day	-
Friday	6:00 am to 2:00 am the following day	-
Saturday	6:00 am to 2:00 am the following day	-
Sunday	6:00 am to 2:00 am the following day	-

#### **Reasons for Decision**

In reaching my determination, I have had regard to the objects of the *Liquor Licensing Act 1997*.

Pursuant to section 60 of the *Liquor Licensing Act 1997* (the Act), I am satisfied that the premises for which the licence is sought are of a sufficient standard for the purpose of carrying on business under the licence. Further, I am satisfied that the operation of the licence would be unlikely to result in undue offence, annoyance, disturbance or inconvenience to people who reside, work or worship in the vicinity of the premises and or to prejudice the safety or welfare of children attending kindergarten, primary school or secondary school in the vicinity of the premises.

Pursuant to section 63 of the Act, I am satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold the licence.

Pursuant to section 72 of the Act, I am satisfied that the lessor has consented to the application.

The removal and the transfer applications are granted.

### Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Natasha Kontzionis Manager, Liquor & Gambling 05 Mar 2021

